ScienceDirect
Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Procedia Structural Integrity 26 (2020) 313–320
2452-3216 © 2020 The Authors. Published by Elsevier B.V.
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/)
Peer-review under responsibility of MedFract1 organizers
10.1016/j.prostr.2020.06.040
10.1016/j.prostr.2020.06.040 2452-3216

filaments of 2.85 mm diameter. 3D printing software was used to set the printing parameters such as raster angle, head
speed, temperature and so on. To ensure the quality of the printed part, the temperature of the nozzle and the built
platform was controlled at around 60°C and 220°C, respectively. Was defined an infill density of 100% in the printing
software with raster angles of ±45 degrees for the infill and different layer thicknesses were considered to print layers.
Following the 3D printing process, dog-bone (DB) specimens were obtained. The geometrical parameters of the
DB specimens followed the ISO 527-1 (2012) standard recommendations (Fig. 1a).
Fig. 1. Geometrical parameters of the DB specimens
In order to obtain the main geometrical and tensile properties of the FDM printed specimens, different printing
orientations (PO) were used. Figure 2 shows a schematic view of the PO (0, 45 and 90°). In the same figure, the
growing direction is presented; therefore, all specimens were manufactured in a horizontal plane.
Fig. 2. Printing orientation of 3D specimens
316	 Cristina Vălean  et al. / Procedia Structural Integrity 26 (2020) 313–320
4 Vălean et al. / Structural Integrity Procedia  00 (2019) 000–000
Furthermore, in order to highlight the size effect, some of the specimens were printed with different thicknesses
(see Table 1). For simplicity, the following naming convention is adopted in this text: specimen (DB) – specimen
thickness (1.25, 2.15, 3.70, 4.00 or 8.00) – printing orientation (0, 45 or 90). As an example, DB-2.15-0 corresponds
to a DB specimen with a thickness of 2.15 mm obtained at a PO of 0°.
Table 1. Specimen’s description
Effect of Specimen code Thickness [mm] Width [mm] Orientation angle [°]
Thickness DB-1.25-0 1.25 6 0
DB-2.15-0 2.15 7 0
DB-3.70-0 3.70 13 0
DB-8.00-0 8.00 13 0
Printing orientation DB-4.00-0 4.00 10 0
DB-4.00-45 4.00 10 45
DB-4.00-90 4.00 10 90
3. Tensile tests
Tensile tests were performed on a 5 kN Zwick Roell 005 electromechanical testing machine, according to ISO 527-
1 (2012) standard. All tests run up to the failure point with a loading speed of 2 mm/min, at room temperature. A clip-
on extensometer, with calibrated distance 30 mm was used for measuring strains, instead of the crosshead